Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING JUVENILE JUSTICE. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 7-282c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

 Any municipal police department which receives a report of a 
missing child or missing youth under [fifteen] eighteen years of age or 
a missing person who is eligible for assistance under subsection (a) of 
section 29-1f shall immediately accept such report for filing and inform 
all on-duty police officers of the existence of the missing child, missing 
youth or missing person report and communicate the report to other 
appropriate law enforcement agencies. 

Sec. 2. Section 10-233h of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

 If any person who is at least seven years of age but less than 
twenty-one years of age and an enrolled student is arrested for a 
violation of section 53-206c, a class A misdemeanor or a felony, the 
municipal police department or Division of State Police within the 
Department of Public Safety that made such arrest shall, not later than 
the end of the weekday following such arrest, orally notify the 



Substitute House Bill No. 6638 

 

Public Act No. 11-157 2 of 29 
 

superintendent of schools of the school district in which such person 
resides or attends school of the identity of such person and the offense 
or offenses for which he was arrested and shall, within seventy-two 
hours of such arrest, provide written notification of such arrest, 
containing a brief description of the incident, to such superintendent. 
The superintendent shall maintain such written report in a secure 
location and the information in such report shall be maintained as 
confidential in accordance with section 46b-124, as amended by this 
act. The superintendent may disclose such information only to the 
principal of the school in which such person is a student or to the 
principal or supervisory agent of any other school in which the 
superintendent knows such person is a student. The principal or 
supervisory agent may disclose such information only to special 
services staff or a consultant, such as a psychiatrist, psychologist or 
social worker, for the purposes of assessing the risk of danger posed by 
such person to himself, other students, school employees or school 
property and effectuating an appropriate modification of such person's 
educational plan or placement, and for disciplinary purposes. If the 
arrest occurred during the school year, such assessment shall be 
completed not later than the end of the next school day. If an expulsion 
hearing is held pursuant to section 10-233d, a representative of the 
municipal police department or the Division of State Police, as 
appropriate, may testify and provide reports and information on the 
arrest at such hearing, provided such police participation is requested 
by any of the following: The local or regional board of education, the 
impartial hearing board, the principal of the school or the student or 
his parent or guardian. Such information with respect to a child under 
[sixteen] eighteen years of age shall be confidential in accordance with 
[section] sections 46b-124, as amended by this act, and 54-76l, and shall 
only be disclosed as provided in this section and shall not be further 
disclosed. 

Sec. 3. Section 17a-1 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
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following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

 As used in sections 17a-1 to 17a-26, inclusive, as amended by this 
act, 17a-28 to 17a-49, inclusive, 17a-127 and 46b-120, as amended by 
this act, unless otherwise provided in said sections: 

(1) "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Children and 
Families; 

(2) "Council" means the State Advisory Council on Children and 
Families; 

(3) "Advisory committee" means the Children's Behavioral Health 
Advisory Committee to the council; 

(4) "Department" means the Department of Children and Families; 

(5) "Child" means [any person under sixteen years of age] a child, as 
defined in section 46b-120, as amended by this act; 

(6) "Youth" means [any person at least sixteen years of age and 
under nineteen years of age] a youth, as defined in section 46b-120, as 
amended by this act; 

(7) "Delinquent child" [shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in] 
means a child convicted of a delinquent act, as defined in section 46b-
120, as amended by this act; 

(8) "Child or youth with behavioral health needs" means a child or 
youth who is suffering from one or more mental disorders as defined 
in the most recent edition of the American Psychiatric Association's 
"Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders"; 

(9) "Individual service plan" means a written plan to access 
specialized, coordinated and integrated care for a child or youth with 
complex behavioral health service needs that is designed to meet the 
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needs of the child or youth and his or her family and may include, 
when appropriate (A) an assessment of the individual needs of the 
child or youth, (B) an identification of service needs, (C) an 
identification of services that are currently being provided, (D) an 
identification of opportunities for full participation by parents or 
emancipated minors, (E) a reintegration plan when an out-of-home 
placement is made or recommended, (F) an identification of criteria for 
evaluating the effectiveness and appropriateness of such plan, and (G) 
coordination of the individual service plan with any educational 
services provided to the child or youth. The plan shall be subject to 
review at least every six months or upon reasonable request by the 
parent based on a changed circumstance, and be approved, in writing, 
by the parents, guardian of a child or youth and emancipated minors; 

(10) "Family" means a child or youth with behavioral health needs 
and (A) one or more biological or adoptive parents, except for a parent 
whose parental rights have been terminated, (B) one or more persons 
to whom legal custody or guardianship has been given, or (C) one or 
more adults who have a primary responsibility for providing 
continuous care to such child or youth; 

(11) "Parent" means a biological or adoptive parent, except a parent 
whose parental rights have been terminated; 

(12) "Guardian" means a person who has a judicially created 
relationship between a child or youth and such person that is intended 
to be permanent and self-sustaining as evidenced by the transfer to 
such person of the following parental rights with respect to the child or 
youth: (A) The obligation of care and control; (B) the authority to make 
major decisions affecting the child's or youth's welfare, including, but 
not limited to, consent determinations regarding marriage, enlistment 
in the armed forces and major medical, psychiatric or surgical 
treatment; (C) the obligation of protection of the child or youth; (D) the 
obligation to provide access to education; and (E) custody of the child 
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or youth; 

(13) "Serious emotional disturbance" and "seriously emotionally 
disturbed" means, with regard to a child or youth, that the child or 
youth (A) has a range of diagnosable mental, behavioral or emotional 
disorders of sufficient duration to meet diagnostic criteria specified in 
the most recent edition of the American Psychiatric Association's 
"Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", and (B) 
exhibits behaviors that substantially interfere with or limit the child's 
or youth's ability to function in the family, school or community and 
are not a temporary response to a stressful situation; 

(14) "Child or youth with complex behavioral health service needs" 
means a child or youth with behavioral health needs who needs 
specialized, coordinated behavioral health services; 

(15) "Transition services" means services in the areas of education, 
employment, housing and community living designed to assist a youth 
with a serious emotional disturbance who is transitioning into 
adulthood; and 

(16) "Community collaborative" means a local consortium of public 
and private health care providers, parents and guardians of children 
with behavioral health needs and service and education agencies that 
have organized to develop coordinated comprehensive community 
resources for children or youths with complex behavioral health 
service needs and their families in accordance with principles and 
goals of Connecticut Community KidCare. 

Sec. 4. Section 17a-3 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

(a) The department shall plan, create, develop, operate or arrange 
for, administer and evaluate a comprehensive and integrated 
state-wide program of services, including preventive services, for 
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children and youths whose behavior does not conform to the law or to 
acceptable community standards, or who are mentally ill, including 
deaf and hearing impaired children and youths who are mentally ill, 
emotionally disturbed, substance abusers, delinquent, abused, 
neglected or uncared for, including all children and youths who are or 
may be committed to it by any court, and all children and youths 
voluntarily admitted to, or remaining voluntarily under the 
supervision of, the commissioner for services of any kind. Services 
shall not be denied to any such child or youth solely because of other 
complicating or multiple disabilities. The department shall work in 
cooperation with other child-serving agencies and organizations to 
provide or arrange for preventive programs, including, but not limited 
to, teenage pregnancy and youth suicide prevention, for children and 
youths and their families. The program shall provide services and 
placements that are clinically indicated and appropriate to the needs of 
the child or youth, except that such services and placements shall not 
commence or continue for a delinquent child who has attained the age 
of twenty. In furtherance of this purpose, the department shall: (1) 
Maintain the Connecticut Juvenile Training School and other 
appropriate facilities exclusively for delinquents; (2) develop a 
comprehensive program for prevention of problems of children and 
youths and provide a flexible, innovative and effective program for the 
placement, care and treatment of children and youths committed by 
any court to the department, transferred to the department by other 
departments, or voluntarily admitted to the department; (3) provide 
appropriate services to families of children and youths as needed to 
achieve the purposes of sections 17a-1 to 17a-26, inclusive, as amended 
by this act, 17a-28 to 17a-49, inclusive, and 17a-51; (4) establish 
incentive paid work programs for children and youths under the care 
of the department and the rates to be paid such children and youths 
for work done in such programs and may provide allowances to 
children and youths in the custody of the department; (5) be 
responsible to collect, interpret and publish statistics relating to 
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children and youths within the department; (6) conduct studies of any 
program, service or facility developed, operated, contracted for or 
supported by the department in order to evaluate its effectiveness; (7) 
establish staff development and other training and educational 
programs designed to improve the quality of departmental services 
and programs, provided no social worker trainee shall be assigned a 
case load prior to completing training, and may establish educational 
or training programs for children, youths, parents or other interested 
persons on any matter related to the promotion of the well-being of 
children, or the prevention of mental illness, emotional disturbance, 
delinquency and other disabilities in children and youths; (8) develop 
and implement aftercare and follow-up services appropriate to the 
needs of any child or youth under the care of the department; (9) 
establish a case audit unit to monitor each area office's compliance 
with regulations and procedures; (10) develop and maintain a database 
listing available community service programs funded by the 
department; (11) provide outreach and assistance to persons caring for 
children whose parents are unable to do so by informing such persons 
of programs and benefits for which they may be eligible; and (12) 
collect data sufficient to identify the housing needs of children served 
by the department and share such data with the Department of 
Economic and Community Development. 

(b) (1) The department, with the assistance of the State Advisory 
Council on Children and Families, and in consultation with 
representatives of the children and families served by the department, 
providers of services to children and families, advocates, and others 
interested in the well-being of children and families in this state, shall 
develop and regularly update a single, comprehensive strategic plan 
for meeting the needs of children and families served by the 
department. In developing and updating the strategic plan, the 
department shall identify and define agency goals and indicators of 
progress, including benchmarks, in achieving such goals. The strategic 
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plan shall include, but not be limited to: (A) The department's mission 
statement; (B) the expected results for the department and each of its 
mandated areas of responsibility; (C) a schedule of action steps and a 
time frame for achieving such results and fulfilling the department's 
mission that includes strategies for working with other state agencies 
to leverage resources and coordinate service delivery; (D) priorities for 
services and estimates of the funding and other resources necessary to 
carry them out; (E) standards for programs and services that are based 
on research-based best practices, when available; and (F) relevant 
measures of performance. 

(2) The department shall begin the strategic planning process on 
July 1, 2009. The department shall hold regional meetings on the plan 
to ensure public input and shall post the plan and the plan's updates 
and progress reports on the department's web site. The department 
shall submit the strategic plan to the State Advisory Council on 
Children and Families for review and comment prior to its final 
submission to the General Assembly and the Governor. On or before 
July 1, 2010, the department shall submit the strategic plan, in 
accordance with section 11-4a, to the General Assembly and the 
Governor. 

(3) The commissioner shall track and report on progress in 
achieving the strategic plan's goals not later than October 1, 2010, and 
quarterly thereafter, to said State Advisory Council. The commissioner 
shall submit a status report on progress in achieving the results in the 
strategic plan, in accordance with section 11-4a, not later than July 1, 
2011, and annually thereafter to the General Assembly and the 
Governor. 

[(c) The department shall prepare a plan to keep children who are 
convicted as delinquent and will be committed to the Department of 
Children and Families and placed in the Connecticut Juvenile Training 
School in such facility for at least one year after their referral to the 
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department, which plan shall include provisions for development of a 
comprehensive approach to juvenile rehabilitation.] 

Sec. 5. Section 17a-8 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

(a) All children and youths who are or have been committed to the 
custody of the Commissioner of Children and Families as delinquent 
shall remain in such custody until the earliest of the following: (1) The 
date such [custody] commitment expires [or] as provided by order of 
the Superior Court, (2) the date such commitment terminates as 
provided by order of the Superior Court, or (3) the date the child or 
youth attains the age of twenty. Any child or youth who while placed 
in an institution administered by the Department of Children and 
Families escapes from such institution or any child or youth who 
violates the terms or conditions of parole may be returned to actual 
custody. The request of the Commissioner of Children and Families, or 
the commissioner's designee, shall be sufficient warrant to authorize 
any officer of the Department of Children and Families or any officer 
authorized by law to serve criminal process within this state to return 
any such child or youth into actual custody; and any such officer, 
police officer or constable shall arrest and hold any such child or youth 
when so requested, without written warrant. 

(b) If the commissioner finds that a child or youth committed to his 
custody as delinquent who is fourteen years of age or older cannot 
benefit from continued school attendance and if [he] the commissioner 
further finds that such person may benefit from part or full-time 
employment at some useful occupation, the commissioner may place 
[him] the child or youth on vocational parole, under the supervision of 
an employee of the department. For the purposes of this section, the 
limitations of subsection (a) of section 31-23, on the employment of 
minors under the age of sixteen years, shall not apply for the duration 
of such vocational parole. 
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Sec. 6. Subsection (a) of section 17a-10 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(a) Any child committed to the department by the Superior Court 
shall be deemed to be within the custody of the commissioner until 
such commitment [has been terminated] terminates as provided in 
subsection (a) of section 17a-8, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 7. Subsection (a) of section 17a-12 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(a) When the commissioner, or the commissioner's designee, 
determines that a change of program is in the best interest of any child 
or youth committed or transferred to the department, the 
commissioner or the commissioner's designee, may transfer such 
person to any appropriate resource or program administered by or 
available to the department, to any other state department or agency, 
or to any private agency or organization within or without the state 
under contract with the department; provided no child or youth 
voluntarily admitted to the department under section 17a-11 shall be 
placed or subsequently transferred to the Connecticut Juvenile 
Training School; and further provided no transfer shall be made to any 
institution, hospital or facility under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Correction, except as authorized by section 18-87, unless it is so 
ordered by the Superior Court after a hearing. When, in the opinion of 
the commissioner, or the commissioner's designee, a person fourteen 
years of age or older is dangerous to himself or herself or others or 
cannot be safely held at the Connecticut Juvenile Training School, if a 
male, or at any other facility within the state available to the 
Commissioner of Children and Families, the commissioner, or the 
commissioner's designee, may request an immediate hearing before 
the Superior Court on the docket for juvenile matters where such 
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person was originally committed to determine whether such person 
shall be transferred to the John R. Manson Youth Institution, Cheshire, 
if a male, or the Connecticut Correctional Institution, Niantic, if a 
female. The court shall, within three days of the hearing, make such 
determination. If the court orders such transfer, the transfer shall be 
reviewed by the court every six months thereafter to determine 
whether it should be continued or terminated, unless the 
commissioner has already exercised the powers granted to the 
commissioner under section 17a-13, as amended by this act, by 
removing such person from the John R. Manson Youth Institution, 
Cheshire or the Connecticut Correctional Institution, Niantic. Such 
transfer shall terminate upon the expiration of the commitment in such 
juvenile matter. 

Sec. 8. Section 17a-13 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

 Any person committed to the Department of Children and Families 
who is transferred to the John R. Manson Youth Institution, Cheshire, 
or the Connecticut Correctional Institution, Niantic, pursuant to 
section 17a-12, as amended by this act, shall be deemed, while so 
transferred, to be under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Correction except that the Commissioner of Children and Families 
shall retain his powers to remove such person and to place him in 
another facility or in the community or to terminate the commitment.  
The jurisdiction of the Department of Correction shall terminate upon 
the expiration of the commitment as provided in subsection (a) of 
section 17a-8, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 9. Subdivision (5) of section 46b-120 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(5) (A) A child may be convicted as "delinquent" who has, while 
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under sixteen years of age, (i) violated any federal or state law, except 
section 53a-172, [or] 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, or 
violated a municipal or local ordinance, except an ordinance regulating 
behavior of a child in a family with service needs, (ii) wilfully failed to 
appear in response to a summons under section 46b-133 or at any other 
court hearing in a delinquency proceeding of which the child had 
notice, (iii) violated any order of the Superior Court in a delinquency 
proceeding, except as provided in section 46b-148, or (iv) violated 
conditions of probation in a delinquency proceeding as ordered by the 
court; 

(B) A child may be convicted as "delinquent" who has (i) while 
sixteen years of age, violated any federal or state law, other than (I) an 
infraction, (II) a violation, (III) a motor vehicle offense or violation 
under title 14, (IV) a violation of a municipal or local ordinance, or (V) 
a violation of section 51-164r, 53a-172, [or] 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 
53a-223 or 53a-223a, (ii) while sixteen years of age or older wilfully 
failed to appear in response to a summons under section 46b-133 or at 
any other court hearing in a delinquency proceeding of which the child 
had notice, (iii) while sixteen years of age or older, violated any order 
of the Superior Court in a delinquency proceeding, except as provided 
in section 46b-148, or (iv) while sixteen years of age or older, violated 
conditions of probation in a delinquency proceeding as ordered by the 
court; 

Sec. 10. Subdivision (10) of section 46b-120 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(10) "Delinquent act" means (A) the violation by a child under the 
age of sixteen of any federal or state law, except the violation of section 
53a-172, [or] 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, or the 
violation of a municipal or local ordinance, except an ordinance 
regulating behavior of a child in a family with service needs, (B) the 



Substitute House Bill No. 6638 

 

Public Act No. 11-157 13 of 29 
 

violation by a child sixteen years of age of any federal or state law, 
other than (i) an infraction, (ii) a violation, (iii) a motor vehicle offense 
or violation under title 14, (iv) the violation of a municipal or local 
ordinance, or (v) the violation of section 51-164r, 53a-172, [or] 53a-173, 
53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, (C) the wilful failure of a child, 
including a child who has attained the age of seventeen, [or older,] to 
appear in response to a summons under section 46b-133 or at any other 
court hearing in a delinquency proceeding of which the child has 
notice, (D) the violation of any order of the Superior Court in a 
delinquency proceeding by a child, including a child who has attained 
the age of seventeen, [or older,] except as provided in section 46b-148, 
or (E) the violation of conditions of probation in a delinquency 
proceeding by a child, including a child who has attained the age of 
seventeen, [or older,] as ordered by the court; 

Sec. 11. Subdivision (11) of section 46b-120 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(11) "Serious juvenile offense" means (A) the violation of, including 
attempt or conspiracy to violate, section 21a-277, 21a-278, 29-33, 29-34, 
29-35, subdivision (2) or (3) of subsection (a) of section 53-21, 53-80a, 
53-202b, 53-202c, 53-390 to 53-392, inclusive, 53a-54a to 53a-57, 
inclusive, 53a-59 to 53a-60c, inclusive, 53a-64aa, 53a-64bb, 53a-70 to 
53a-71, inclusive, 53a-72b, 53a-86, 53a-92 to 53a-94a, inclusive, 53a-95, 
53a-100aa, 53a-101, 53a-102a, 53a-103a or 53a-111 to 53a-113, inclusive, 
subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of section 53a-122, subdivision (3) of 
subsection (a) of section 53a-123, section 53a-134, 53a-135, 53a-136a or 
53a-167c, subsection (a) of section 53a-174, or section 53a-196a, 53a-211, 
53a-212, 53a-216 or 53a-217b, or (B) running away, without just cause, 
from any secure placement other than home while referred as a 
delinquent child to the Court Support Services Division or committed 
as a delinquent child to the Commissioner of Children and Families for 
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a serious juvenile offense; 

Sec. 12. Section 46b-120 of the general statutes, as amended by 
section 82 of public act 09-7 of the September special session, is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2012): 

The terms used in this chapter shall, in its interpretation and in the 
interpretation of other statutes, be defined as follows: 

(1) "Child" means any person under [sixteen] eighteen years of age 
who has not been legally emancipated, except that (A) for purposes of 
delinquency matters and proceedings, "child" means any person (i) 
under eighteen years of age who has not been legally emancipated, or 
(ii) eighteen years of age or older who, prior to attaining eighteen years 
of age, has committed a delinquent act [and] or, subsequent to 
attaining eighteen years of age, (I) violates any order of the Superior 
Court or any condition of probation ordered by the Superior Court 
with respect to [such] a delinquency proceeding, or (II) wilfully fails to 
appear in response to a summons under section 46b-133 [with respect 
to such delinquency proceeding] or at any other court hearing in a 
delinquency proceeding of which the child had notice, and (B) for 
purposes of family with service needs matters and proceedings, child 
means a person under eighteen years of age; 

(2) "Youth" means any person sixteen or seventeen years of age who 
has not been legally emancipated; 

(3) "Abused" means that a child or youth (A) has been inflicted with 
physical injury or injuries other than by accidental means, (B) has 
injuries that are at variance with the history given of them, or (C) is in 
a condition that is the result of maltreatment, including, but not 
limited to, malnutrition, sexual molestation or exploitation, 
deprivation of necessities, emotional maltreatment or cruel 
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punishment; 

(4) A child may be found "mentally deficient" who, by reason of a 
deficiency of intelligence that has existed from birth or from early age, 
requires, or will require, for such child's protection or for the 
protection of others, special care, supervision and control; 

(5) (A) A child may be convicted as "delinquent" who has, [(i)] while 
under sixteen years of age, (i) violated any federal or state law, except 
section 53a-172, 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, or 
violated a municipal or local ordinance, except an ordinance regulating 
behavior of a child in a family with service needs, (ii) wilfully failed to 
appear in response to a summons under section 46b-133 or at any other 
court hearing in a delinquency proceeding of which the child had 
notice, (iii) violated any order of the Superior Court in a delinquency 
proceeding, except as provided in section 46b-148, or (iv) violated 
conditions of probation in a delinquency proceeding as ordered by the 
court; 

(B) A child may be convicted as "delinquent" who has (i) while 
sixteen or seventeen years of age, violated any federal or state law, 
other than (I) an infraction, (II) a violation, (III) a motor vehicle offense 
or violation [as defined in chapter 248, or] under title 14, (IV) a 
violation of a municipal or local ordinance, or (V) a violation of section 
51-164r, 53a-172, 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, (ii) 
while sixteen years of age or older, wilfully failed to appear in 
response to a summons under section 46b-133 or at any other court 
hearing in a delinquency proceeding of which the child had notice, (iii) 
while sixteen years of age or older, violated any order of the Superior 
Court in a delinquency proceeding, except as provided in section 46b-
148, or (iv) while sixteen years of age or older, violated conditions of 
probation in a delinquency proceeding as ordered by the court; 

(6) A child or youth may be found "dependent" whose home is a 
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suitable one for the child or youth, except for the financial inability of 
the child's or youth's parents, parent or guardian, or other person 
maintaining such home, to provide the specialized care the condition 
of the child or youth requires; 

(7) "Family with service needs" means a family that includes a child 
[or a youth] under eighteen years of age who (A) has without just 
cause run away from the parental home or other properly authorized 
and lawful place of abode, (B) is beyond the control of the child's or 
youth's parent, parents, guardian or other custodian, (C) has engaged 
in indecent or immoral conduct, (D) is a truant or habitual truant or 
who, while in school, has been continuously and overtly defiant of 
school rules and regulations, or (E) is thirteen years of age or older and 
has engaged in sexual intercourse with another person and such other 
person is thirteen years of age or older and not more than two years 
older or younger than such child or youth; 

(8) A child or youth may be found "neglected" who (A) has been 
abandoned, (B) is being denied proper care and attention, physically, 
educationally, emotionally or morally, (C) is being permitted to live 
under conditions, circumstances or associations injurious to the 
well-being of the child or youth, or (D) has been abused; 

(9) A child or youth may be found "uncared for" who is homeless or 
whose home cannot provide the specialized care that the physical, 
emotional or mental condition of the child or youth requires. For the 
purposes of this section, the treatment of any child or youth by an 
accredited Christian Science practitioner, in lieu of treatment by a 
licensed practitioner of the healing arts, shall not of itself constitute 
neglect or maltreatment; 

(10) "Delinquent act" means (A) the violation by a child under the 
age of sixteen of any federal or state law, except the violation of section 
53a-172, 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-223a, or the 
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violation of a municipal or local ordinance, except an ordinance 
regulating behavior of a child in a family with service needs, (B) the 
violation by a child sixteen or seventeen years of age of any federal or 
state law, other than (i) an infraction, (ii) a violation, (iii) a motor 
vehicle offense or violation under [chapter 248 or] title 14, (iv) [a] the 
violation of a municipal or local ordinance, or (v) the violation of 
section 51-164r, 53a-172, 53a-173, 53a-222, 53a-222a, 53a-223 or 53a-
223a, (C) the wilful failure of a child, including a child who has 
attained the age of eighteen, to appear in response to a summons 
under section 46b-133 or at any other court hearing in a delinquency 
proceeding of which the child has notice, (D) the violation of any order 
of the Superior Court in a delinquency proceeding by a child, 
including a child who has attained the age of eighteen, except as 
provided in section 46b-148, or (E) the violation of conditions of 
probation in a delinquency proceeding by a child, including a child 
who has attained the age of eighteen, as ordered by the court; 

(11) "Serious juvenile offense" means (A) the violation of, including 
attempt or conspiracy to violate, [(i)] section 21a-277, 21a-278, 29-33, 
29-34, 29-35, subdivision (2) or (3) of subsection (a) of section 53-21, 
53-80a, 53-202b, 53-202c, 53-390 to 53-392, inclusive, 53a-54a to [53a-
56a] 53a-57, inclusive, 53a-59 to 53a-60c, inclusive, 53a-64aa, 53a-64bb, 
53a-70 to 53a-71, inclusive, 53a-72b, 53a-86, 53a-92 to 53a-94a, inclusive, 
53a-95, 53a-100aa, 53a-101, 53a-102a, 53a-103a or 53a-111 to 53a-113, 
inclusive, subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of section 53a-122, 
subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of section 53a-123, section 53a-134, 
53a-135, 53a-136a [, 53a-166] or 53a-167c, subsection (a) of section 
53a-174, or section 53a-196a, 53a-211, 53a-212, 53a-216 or 53a-217b, [by 
a child, or (ii) section 53a-56b or 53a-57 by a child under sixteen years 
of age,] or (B) running away, without just cause, from any secure 
placement other than home while referred as a delinquent child to the 
Court Support Services Division or committed as a delinquent child to 
the Commissioner of Children and Families for a serious juvenile 
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offense; 

(12) "Serious juvenile offender" means any child convicted as 
delinquent for the commission of a serious juvenile offense; 

(13) "Serious juvenile repeat offender" means any child charged 
with the commission of any felony if such child has previously been 
convicted as delinquent or otherwise convicted at any age for two 
violations of any provision of title 21a, 29, 53 or 53a that is designated 
as a felony; 

(14) "Alcohol-dependent" means a psychoactive substance 
dependence on alcohol as that condition is defined in the most recent 
edition of the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and 
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders"; and 

(15) "Drug-dependent" means a psychoactive substance dependence 
on drugs as that condition is defined in the most recent edition of the 
American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 
of Mental Disorders". No child shall be classified as drug-dependent 
who is dependent (A) upon a morphine-type substance as an incident 
to current medical treatment of a demonstrable physical disorder other 
than drug dependence, or (B) upon amphetamine-type, ataractic, 
barbiturate-type, hallucinogenic or other stimulant and depressant 
substances as an incident to current medical treatment of a 
demonstrable physical or psychological disorder, or both, other than 
drug dependence. 

Sec. 13. Subsection (b) of section 46b-121 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(b) (1) In juvenile matters, the Superior Court shall have authority to 
make and enforce such orders directed to parents, including any 
person who acknowledges before the court paternity of a child born 
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out of wedlock, guardians, custodians or other adult persons owing 
some legal duty to a child or youth therein, as the court deems 
necessary or appropriate to secure the welfare, protection, proper care 
and suitable support of a child or youth subject to the court's 
jurisdiction or otherwise committed to or in the custody of the 
Commissioner of Children and Families. The Superior Court may 
order a local or regional board of education to provide to the court 
educational records of a child or youth for the purpose of determining 
the need for services or placement of the child or youth. In proceedings 
concerning a child charged with a delinquent act or with being from a 
family with service needs, records produced subject to such an order 
shall be maintained under seal by the court and shall be released only 
after a hearing or with the consent of the child. Educational records 
obtained pursuant to this section shall be used only for dispositional 
purposes. In addition, with respect to proceedings concerning 
delinquent children, the Superior Court shall have authority to make 
and enforce such orders as the court deems necessary or appropriate to 
punish the child, deter the child from the commission of further 
delinquent acts, assure that the safety of any other person will not be 
endangered and provide restitution to any victim. The Superior Court 
shall also have authority to grant and enforce temporary and 
permanent injunctive relief in all proceedings concerning juvenile 
matters. 

(2) If any order for the payment of money is issued by the Superior 
Court, including any order assessing costs issued under section 
46b-134 or 46b-136, the collection of such money shall be made by the 
court, except orders for support of children committed to any state 
agency or department, which orders shall be made payable to and 
collected by the Department of Administrative Services. If the Superior 
Court after due diligence is unable to collect such moneys within six 
months, the court shall refer such case to the Department of 
Administrative Services for collection as a delinquent account. In 
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juvenile matters, the Superior Court shall have authority to make and 
enforce orders directed to persons liable hereunder on petition of the 
Department of Administrative Services made to the court in the same 
manner as is provided in section 17b-745, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 17b-81 or 17b-223, subsection (b) of section 
17b-179 or section 17a-90, 46b-129 or 46b-130, and all of the provisions 
of section 17b-745 shall be applicable to such proceedings. Any judge 
hearing a juvenile matter may make any other order in connection 
therewith that a judge of the Superior Court is authorized to grant and 
such order shall have the same force and effect as any other order of 
the Superior Court. No commitment to the Department of Children 
and Families may be ordered or continued for a delinquent child who 
has attained the age of twenty. Notwithstanding the terms of any order 
in effect on the effective date of this section, any commitment to the 
Department of Children and Families in a delinquency proceeding 
pursuant to this chapter shall terminate not later than the date the 
child attains the age of twenty. 

(3) In the enforcement of the court's orders, in connection with any 
juvenile matter, the court may issue process for the arrest of any 
person, compel attendance of witnesses and punish for contempt by a 
fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or imprisonment not exceeding 
six months. 

Sec. 14. Subsections (e) and (f) of section 46b-124 of the general 
statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective October 1, 2011): 

(e) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, may be disclosed upon order of the 
court to any person who has a legitimate interest in the information 
and is identified in such order. Records disclosed pursuant to this 
subsection shall not be further disclosed, except as specifically 
authorized by a subsequent order of the court. 
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(f) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, shall be available to the victim of the 
crime committed by such child to the same extent as the record of the 
case of a defendant in a criminal proceeding in the regular criminal 
docket of the Superior Court is available to a victim of the crime 
committed by such defendant. The court shall designate an official 
from whom such victim may request such information. Records 
disclosed pursuant to this subsection shall not be further disclosed, 
except as specifically authorized by a subsequent order of the court. 

Sec. 15. Subsection (k) of section 46b-124 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(k) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, containing information that a child 
has been convicted as delinquent for a violation of subdivision (e) of 
section 1-1h, subsection (c) of section 14-147, subsection (a) of section 
14-215, section 14-222, subsection (b) of section 14-223, subsection (a), 
(b) or (c) of section 14-224, section 30-88a or subsection (b) of section 
30-89, shall be disclosed to the Department of Motor Vehicles for 
administrative use in determining whether administrative sanctions 
regarding such child's motor vehicle operator's license are warranted. 
Records disclosed pursuant to this subsection shall not be further 
disclosed. 

Sec. 16. Subsections (g) to (j), inclusive, of section 46b-140 of the 
general statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

(g) Any child or youth coming within the jurisdiction of the court, 
who is found to be mentally ill, may be committed by said court to the 
Commissioner of Children and Families and, if the court convicts a 
child as delinquent and finds such child to be mentally deficient, the 
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court may commit such child to an institution for mentally deficient 
children or youth or delinquents. No such commitment may be 
ordered or continued for any child who has attained the age of twenty. 
Whenever it is found that a child convicted as delinquent or adjudged 
to be a member of a family with service needs would benefit from a 
work-study program or employment with or without continued school 
attendance, the court may, as a condition of probation or supervision, 
authorize such child to be employed for part or full-time at some 
useful occupation that would be favorable to such child's welfare, and 
the probation officer shall supervise such employment. For the 
purposes of this section, the limitations of subsection (a) of section 31-
23 on the employment of minors under the age of sixteen years shall 
not apply for the duration of such probation or supervision. 

(h) Whenever the court commits a child to the Department of 
Children and Families, there shall be delivered with the mittimus a 
copy of the results of the investigations made as required by section 
46b-134. The court may, at any time, require from the department in 
whose care a child has been placed such report as to such child and 
such child's treatment. 

(i) If the delinquent act for which the child is committed to the 
Department of Children and Families is a serious juvenile offense, the 
court may set a minimum period of twelve months during which the 
child shall be placed in a residential facility operated by or under 
contract with said department, as determined by the Commissioner of 
Children and Families. No such commitment may be ordered or 
continued for any child who has attained the age of twenty. The setting 
of such minimum period shall be in the form of an order of the court 
included in the mittimus. For good cause shown in the form of an 
affidavit annexed thereto, the Department of Children and Families, 
the parent or guardian of the child or the child may petition the court 
for modification of any such order. 
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(j) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the court may order 
a child be (1) committed to the Department of Children and Families 
and be placed directly in a residential facility within this state and 
under contract with said department, or (2) committed to the 
Commissioner of Children and Families for placement by the 
commissioner, in said commissioner's discretion, (A) with respect to 
the juvenile offenders determined by the Department of Children and 
Families to be the highest risk, in the Connecticut Juvenile Training 
School, if the juvenile offender is a male, or in another state facility, 
presumptively for a minimum period of twelve months, or (B) in a 
private residential or day treatment facility within or outside this state, 
or (C) on parole. No such commitment may be ordered or continued 
for any child who has attained the age of twenty. The commissioner 
shall use a risk and needs assessment classification system to ensure 
that male children who are in the highest risk level will be placed in 
the Connecticut Juvenile Training School. 

Sec. 17. Section 46b-141 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011): 

(a) (1) Except as otherwise limited by subsection (i) of section 46b-
140, as amended by this act, and subdivision (2) of this subsection, 
commitment of children convicted as delinquent by the Superior Court 
to the Department of Children and Families shall be for [(1)] (A) an 
indeterminate time up to a maximum of eighteen months, or [(2)] (B) 
when so convicted for a serious juvenile offense, up to a maximum of 
four years at the discretion of the court, unless extended as hereinafter 
provided. 

(2) Commitment of children convicted as delinquent by the Superior 
Court to the Department of Children and Families shall terminate 
when the child attains the age of twenty. 

(b) The Commissioner of Children and Families may file a motion 
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for an extension of the commitment as provided in subparagraph (A) 
of subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this section beyond the eighteen-
month period on the grounds that such extension is for the best 
interest of the child or the community. The court shall give notice to 
the parent or guardian and to the child at least fourteen days prior to 
the hearing upon such motion. The court may, after hearing and upon 
finding that such extension is in the best interest of the child or the 
community, continue the commitment for an additional period of not 
more than eighteen months, except that such additional period shall 
not continue beyond the date the child attains the age of twenty. Not 
later than twelve months after a child is committed to the Department 
of Children and Families in accordance with subparagraph (A) of 
subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this section the court shall hold a 
permanency hearing in accordance with subsection (d) of this section. 
After the initial permanency hearing, subsequent permanency hearings 
shall be held not less frequently than every twelve months while the 
child remains committed to the Department of Children and Families. 

(c) The court shall hold a permanency hearing in accordance with 
subsection (d) of this section for each child convicted as delinquent for 
a serious juvenile offense as provided in subparagraph (B) of 
subdivision [(2)] (1) of subsection (a) of this section within twelve 
months of commitment to the Department of Children and Families 
and every twelve months thereafter if the child remains committed to 
the Department of Children and Families. Such hearing may include 
the submission of a motion to the court by the commissioner to either 
(1) modify such commitment, or (2) extend the commitment beyond 
such four-year period on the grounds that such extension is for the 
best interest of the child or the community. The court shall give notice 
to the parent or guardian and to the child at least fourteen days prior 
to the hearing upon such motion. The court, after hearing, may modify 
such commitment or, upon finding that such extension is in the best 
interest of the child or the community, continue the commitment for an 
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additional period of not more than eighteen months. 

(d) At least sixty days prior to each permanency hearing required 
pursuant to subsection (b) or (c) of this section, the Commissioner of 
Children and Families shall file a permanency plan with the court. At 
each permanency hearing, the court shall review and approve a 
permanency plan that is in the best interest of the child and takes into 
consideration the child's need for permanency. Such permanency plan 
may include the goal of: (1) Revocation of commitment and placement 
of the child with the parent or guardian, (2) transfer of guardianship, 
(3) permanent placement with a relative, (4) adoption, or (5) such other 
planned permanent living arrangement ordered by the court, provided 
the Commissioner of Children and Families has documented a 
compelling reason why it would not be in the best interest of the child 
for the permanency plan to include the goals in subdivisions (1) to (4), 
inclusive, of this subsection. Such other planned permanent living 
arrangement may include, but not be limited to, placement of the child 
in an independent living program. At any such permanency hearing, 
the court shall also determine whether the Commissioner of Children 
and Families has made reasonable efforts to achieve the permanency 
plan. 

(e) All other commitments of delinquent, mentally deficient or 
mentally ill children by the court pursuant to the provisions of section 
46b-140, as amended by this act, may be for an indeterminate time, 
except that no such commitment may be ordered or continued for any 
child who has attained the age of twenty. Commitments may be 
reopened and terminated at any time by said court, provided the 
Commissioner of Children and Families shall be given notice of such 
proposed reopening and a reasonable opportunity to present the 
commissioner's views thereon. The parents or guardian of such child 
may apply not more than twice in any calendar year for such 
reopening and termination of commitment. Any order of the court 
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made under the provisions of this section shall be deemed a final order 
for purposes of appeal, except that no bond shall be required and no 
costs shall be taxed on such appeal. 

Sec. 18. Subsection (f) of section 46b-127 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2012): 

(f) Upon the motion of any party or upon the court's own motion, 
the case of any youth age sixteen or seventeen, except a case that has 
been transferred to the regular criminal docket of the Superior Court 
pursuant to subsection (a) or (b) of this section, which is pending on 
the youthful offender docket, regular criminal docket of the Superior 
Court or any docket for the presentment of defendants in motor 
vehicle matters, where the youth is charged with committing any 
offense or violation for which a term of imprisonment may be 
imposed, other than a violation of section 14-227a or 14-227g, may, 
before trial or before the entry of a guilty plea, be transferred to the 
docket for juvenile matters if (1) the youth is alleged to have 
committed such offense or violation on or after January 1, 2010, while 
sixteen years of age, or is alleged to have committed such offense or 
violation on or after July 1, 2012, while seventeen years of age, and (2) 
after a hearing considering the facts and circumstances of the case and 
the prior history of the youth, the court determines that the programs 
and services available pursuant to a proceeding in the superior court 
for juvenile matters would more appropriately address the needs of 
the youth and that the youth and the community would be better 
served by treating the youth as a delinquent. Upon ordering such 
transfer, the court shall vacate any pleas entered in the matter and 
advise the youth of the youth's rights, and the youth shall (A) enter 
pleas on the docket for juvenile matters in the jurisdiction where the 
youth resides, and (B) be subject to prosecution as a delinquent child. 
The decision of the court concerning the transfer of a youth's case from 
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the youthful offender docket, regular criminal docket of the Superior 
Court or any docket for the presentment of defendants in motor 
vehicle matters shall not be a final judgment for purposes of appeal. 

Sec. 19. Subsections (b) and (c) of section 46b-137 of the general 
statutes, as amended by section 87 of public act 09-7 of the September 
special session and section 40 of public act 10-43, are repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2012): 

(b) Any admission, confession or statement, written or oral, made 
by a child sixteen or seventeen years of age to a police officer or 
Juvenile Court official, except an admission, confession or statement, 
written or oral, made by a child sixteen or seventeen years of age to a 
police officer in connection with a case transferred to the Juvenile 
Court from the youthful offender docket, regular criminal docket of 
the Superior Court or any docket for the presentment of defendants in 
motor vehicle matters, shall be inadmissible in any proceeding 
concerning the alleged delinquency of the child making such 
admission, confession or statement, unless (1) the police or Juvenile 
Court official has made reasonable efforts to contact a parent or 
guardian of the child, and (2) such child has been advised that (A) the 
child has the right to contact a parent or guardian and to have a parent 
or guardian present during any interview, (B) the child has the right to 
retain counsel or, if unable to afford counsel, to have counsel 
appointed on behalf of the child, (C) the child has the right to refuse to 
make any statement, and (D) any statement the child makes may be 
introduced into evidence against the child. 

(c) The admissibility of any admission, confession or statement, 
written or oral, made by a child sixteen or seventeen years of age to a 
police officer or Juvenile Court official, except an admission, 
confession or statement, written or oral, made by a child sixteen or 
seventeen years of age to a police officer in connection with a case 
transferred to the Juvenile Court from the youthful offender docket, 
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regular criminal docket of the Superior Court or any docket for the 
presentment of defendants in motor vehicle matters, shall be 
determined by considering the totality of the circumstances at the time 
of the making of such admission, confession or statement. When 
determining the admissibility of such admission, confession or 
statement, the court shall consider (1) the age, experience, education, 
background and intelligence of the child, (2) the capacity of the child to 
understand the advice concerning rights and warnings required under 
subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of this section, the nature of the 
privilege against self-incrimination under the United States and 
Connecticut Constitutions, and the consequences of waiving such 
rights and privilege, (3) the opportunity the child had to speak with a 
parent, guardian or some other suitable individual prior to or while 
making such admission, confession or statement, and (4) the 
circumstances surrounding the making of the admission, confession or 
statement, including, but not limited to, (A) when and where the 
admission, confession or statement was made, (B) the reasonableness 
of proceeding, or the need to proceed, without a parent or guardian 
present, and (C) the reasonableness of efforts by the police or Juvenile 
Court official to attempt to contact a parent or guardian. 

Sec. 20. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2011) In the case of a student 
confined pursuant to court order to a state-operated detention facility 
or community detention facility, the local or regional board of 
education of the town where the student attends school or the charter 
school that the student attends shall, upon request of the detention 
facility, disclose the student's educational records to personnel at such 
facility. Records disclosed pursuant to this section shall be used for the 
sole purpose of providing the student with educational services. Such 
disclosure shall be made pursuant to the provisions of 34 CFR 99.38 
without the prior written consent of the student's parent or guardian. 
If the student's parent or guardian did not give prior written consent 
for the disclosure of such records, the local or regional board of 
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education or the charter school shall send notification of such 
disclosure to the parent or guardian at the same time that it discloses 
the records. The student's educational records may not be further 
disclosed without a court order or the written consent of the student's 
parent or guardian. 

Sec. 21. Subdivision (3) of section 46b-38a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(3) "Family violence crime" means a crime as defined in section 53a-
24, other than a delinquent act as defined in section 46b-120, as 
amended by this act, which, in addition to its other elements, contains 
as an element thereof an act of family violence to a family member and 
shall not include acts by parents or guardians disciplining minor 
children unless such acts constitute abuse. 

Approved July 8, 2011 


